503998762 09/09/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4045418

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST
SEQUENCE:	4

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
FIFTH THIRD BANK	09/09/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GENARTS, INC.
Street Address:	955 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE
City:	CAMBRIDGE
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02139

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8412729

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)305-3161

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-367-2500

Email: rdiettrich@davismalm.com Correspondent Name: ROBERT J. DIETTRICH

Address Line 1: DAVIS, MALM & D'AGOSTINE, P.C. Address Line 2: ONE BOSTON PLACE, SUITE 3700 Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02108

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10751-68
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROBERT J. DIETTRICH
SIGNATURE:	/rjd/
DATE SIGNED:	09/09/2016
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 3

source=Artel - Fifth Third Bank - Executed Release of Security Interest#page1.tif source=Artel - Fifth Third Bank - Executed Release of Security Interest#page2.tif source=Artel - Fifth Third Bank - Executed Release of Security Interest#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 039689 FRAME: 0298 503998762

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

WHEREAS, GenArts, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor") with principal offices at 955 Massachusetts Avenue, Cambridge, MA 02139, owns the trademarks and patents listed on the attached <u>Schedule A</u>, which trademarks and patents are registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "IP");

WHEREAS, the Grantor entered into that certain Credit Agreement dated as of October 20, 2011 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise changed from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), in favor of Fifth Third Bank, an Ohio banking corporation (the "Lender");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Grantor granted to the Lender a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under the IP, together with, among other things, the goodwill of the business symbolized by the IP and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof;

WHEREAS, the grants of security interest were recorded on behalf of the Lender in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (1) on November 4, 2011 at Reel/Frame 4655/0773 and on June 5, 2014 at Reel/Frame 5297/0262 to evidence the security interest in certain trademarks, including those set forth on Schedule A; and (2) on November 4, 2011 at Reel/Frame 027181/0462 and on June 5, 2014 at Reel/Frame 033098/00001 to evidence the security interest in certain patents, including that set forth on Schedule A;

WHEREAS, the Grantor has either satisfied or fulfilled all of its obligations to release the Lender's security interest in the IP under the Credit Agreement, and the parties seek to make a record of the Lender's release and reassignment to the Grantor of any and all of its security interests in the IP.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Lender hereby releases, discharges, and relinquishes its security interests in the IP. The Lender specifically acknowledges that its security interests in the IP are no longer in force.

This Release of Security Interest shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the law of the State of Illinois.

PATENT REEL: 039689 FRAME: 0299 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lender has caused this Release of Security Interest to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of September \mathcal{D} , 2016.

Fifth Third Bank

Name:

Title:

PATENT

REEL: 039689 FRAME: 0300

SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

Trademarks

Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date
GENARTS	2,542,904	2/26/2002
SAPPHIRE PLUG-INS	3,030,966	12/20/2005
GENARTS	002248284	
SAPPHIRE PLUG-INS	002248862	
TINDER	2303415	
TINDERBOX	2303416	

Patents

USPN	Title	Issue Date
8,412,729	Sharing of presets for visual effects or other computer-	April 2, 2013
	implemented effects	<u> </u>

PATENT REEL: 039689 FRAME: 0301

RECORDED: 09/09/2016